for increasing mineral portfolio owned by the Group for sufficient ore feeds.

According to the Independent Technical Report, the Project Company is located in relative proximity
to the new processing plant and is estimated to contain total Mineral Resources of 1,687 kt (including
Indicated Mineral Resources of 1,386 kt and Inferred Mineral Resources of 301 kt). The Group will
be able to significantly expand its own mineral portfolio to support the sustainable development of
the Group in respect of growth and profit potential through the Acquisition.

Accordingly, the Directors are of the view that the Acquisition is fair and reasonable and in the
ordinary and usual course of business of the Group, and are in the interest of the Company and its
shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is a summary of the shareholdings in the Company
(i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ms. Ho Ping Tanya 3,300,000,000 13.91 3,300,000,000 11.61
Fung Wai Enterprises Ltd. 3,300,000,000 13.91 3,300,000,000 11.61
Vendor — — 4,700,000,000 16.54
Other public Shareholders 17,122,722,211 72.18 17,122,722,211 60.24

Total 23,722,722,211 100.00 28,422,722,211 100.00

— 10 —

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratio (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect
of the Acquisition is more than 5% but all of the applicable percentage ratio are less than 25%, the
Acquisition constitutes a discloseable transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing
Rules and is therefore subject to the reporting and announcement requirements under the Listing
Rules.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and expressions
have the following meanings ascribed to them respectively: